RESOLUTION NO. 1992-81

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH RICHARD L. BOWEN & ASSOCIATES FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 23C - REHABILITATION OF RETAINING WALLS AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM, RED LINE, RAPID TRANSIT (\$746,000.00 - OF WHICH 75% (\$559,500.00) IS FROM CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0104)

WHEREAS, the proposal of Richard L. Bowen and Associates located at 13000 Shaker Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio 44120 for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 23C - Rehabilitation of Retaining Walls and Drainage System, Red Line, Rapid Transit was received on the 24th day of February, 1992; and

WHEREAS, Richard L. Bowen and Associates submitted an offer to provide Architect/Engineering Services for Project 23C - Rehabilitation of Retaining Walls and Drainage System, Red Line, Rapid Transit at a price of seven hundred forty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$746,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems Richard L. Bowen and Associates to be the most qualified provider of the required Architect/Engineering Services and finds the negotiated price to be reasonable, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Richard L. Bowen and Associates on February 14, 1992 be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for Architect/Engineering Services for Project 23C - Rehabilitation of Retaining Walls and Drainage System, Red Line, Rapid Transit at an estimated price of seven hundred forty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$746,000.00).

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the proposal of Richard L. Bowen and Associates dated February 24, 1992 as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-03-0104, Line Item 12.21.03.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: June 16 , 1992

President

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer